
ACCIDENT PRONE--CLAIMANT EXPERIENCE0 22 PERSONAL 
INJURIES IN .APPROXIMATELY 17 YRS.' SERVICE 

Aw.rd PO 
Case ?!, . '1 

1 

Fhr:;ies : 

Discussion: 

United Transportation Union 
and 

!?ittsburgh, Charticrs and Youghiogheny 
Zailnay Company 

ltJ?enuest for reinstctezent r:ith full pay for 
all-time lost by claimr-nt S. C. Kisniexski 
from date of dismissal (Scnten‘ber 11, 1968) 
wQti1 restored to sex-vice with seniority 
~minpaired. 2nd 211 vacation, insurance, pro- 
noticn rig'hts, if any, and lxnsion rights 
returned to forzer status.l' 

The ow-l+ive rules in this case are thn _I ,I_c.v- 

"Article 5 - Investigations" 

Ii(a) So far as practicable, YaC.r!en v/i 11 be 
*-+i f-i ?<? _.., "..A -_.. cc "--^w.t i ,+.-ill *L-7 .- ,-~f:;iy 1--.-:..;; - - -.-, - -......._ 4.L.AY..-J l.L. . LA_<., 
finished xork or just prior to ro3i.ti.n for 
work. Yardmen required to reqrt under 
above provisixs or durin,g layover tixe to 
give information at investigations or hear- 
ings where they are not at fault, xi.11 be 
paid for time so held..." 

"Article 6 - Trial of Yartien and Switch- 
tenders" 

I'(a) No Yardswl or switchtender v!.ill be 
suspended, reduced, changed from run or 
discharged -ithout just <and sufficient cause‘ 
and will $e given a fair and irnoartial trial 
within fifteen (15) days from date .of 
oifense..,, and if foLUld not ,guilty, l’Jil1 be 

paid such ~wages as he would have earned durin.7 
time of suspension; and.if found ,guilty and 
he is suspended or discharged and it is ~ 
afterwards yroven that he is not .$uilty, he 
xi11 be reinstated and paid for tI.me lost. 
Notice of suspension, discharge, etc. , shall . be in i:'ritlng, stating time of suspension. 
together with charge. Yard,zen and svlitch- 
tenders xi11 not be held off duty ponding 
rrinor investigations. 
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l'(b) Trainme:n or yardmen, working under the 
provisions of this agreement, ~3.11 be notified 
in zitinc, the nature of the charge ?ihich 
will contain full end clear statement of the 
charges, and may have the assistance of any 
member or members of the committee, if they 
so desire. 

Cc) . . . . _ 

Cd) ..D 

The Claimant was a trainman with seventeen years 

seniority at the time of his dismissal from service of carrier. 

Cn August 20, 1968 the Claimant suffer@ cc an injury to his right 

shoulde-r Chile attempting to operate a cutting lever. An Investi- 

g‘ation 1~8s he1.d on Aq;ust 30, 1968 in connection :.!ith the 

August 20th injury. A Trial was held on September 3, 1968 and 

on September 11 , 1968 the Claimant was notified that he was dis- 

missed for: (1) violating General Rule 1 of the Carrier's Eook of 

Rules requiring "* ~~ployees must exercise care to avoid inJury to 

themselves 'and others" and (2) being an unsafe employee as 

evidenced by t?!enty-two personal injuries since his employment in 

1951-m At the September 3, 1968 Trial, the Claimant did not 

answer any questions or ma!te any statements at the direction of 

his representative. 

.- 

Carrier's Position 

The Carrier contends that there is sufficient competent evi- 

dence to ,support both charges levelled against the Claimant. It 

notes that the claimant did not exercise proper care in attempting 
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to operate the cutting lever. The'Claimant had been a Trainman- 

since 1951, qd it is a standard and common function for a Train- 

man to operate cutting levers. FIe should have been aware that 

zt tines cutting levers wn be hard to operate acd on occasions 
, 

may be defective. Cn these occa,sions extra care has to be taken 

to avoid injury. The evidence shoxs that, although thd Claimant 

had difficulty in oc%ratin? the cutting lever, he, nevertheless, 

made repented efforts to operate ths lever, resulting in his 

shoulder injury. T‘ne Clainant's' personnel rcccrd shoxs t!?nt he 

has sustair?ed six injuries frcm 1955 to 1967 VJhile attempting to 

operate cuttLn,T levers, opening knuckles, adjustino; couplers, 

releasing hand bre!ces or throwing s?iitc'hes. Tnis past experience 

should have put him on notice of the great care that has to be 

exercis'ed to avoid injury in train operations. 

Concerning the second charge, the Carrier states that, 

while it would not have dismissed the Claimant solely on the 

first'charge, when his total injury record is analyzed, there can 

be no reasonable doubt that the Ciaimant was an unsafe employee. 

He had suffered twenty-txo in.juries since the initial date of em- 

ployment. He had lost considerable time away from employment and 

had received direct or court settlements in seventeen of these _ 

injuries. The Carrier was now facing a $50,000.00 court suit 

for injuries'suffered in a Jtine 13, 1967 accident. The Carrier 

states that the Claimant's conduct shows a repeated pattern of 

injuries and, there has been no improvement in this aspect, 
. 
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throughouthis employment career. He has proved himself to be 

accident: prone and bereft of ordinary caution in the performance 

of his duties. tic has acted in such a v:ay as to be a hazard to 

his fellow employees as well as to himself. His conduct is 

potentially very costly to the Carrier. 

Tne Carrier also denies that there was anytlhing improper 

in holding both ~1 Investigation and Trial, This procedure is 

provided for by the collective bargaining agrezwnt end it does 
, . 

not place the Cl;:ir.;:mt in double jeopardy. ,I'he Carrier is entitled 

to seek to ascertain facts concerning accidents and injuries in 

order to determine !ihcther the Claimant should stand Trial. The 
"^._.^L -._ _^_^ -A?.^ bcz1L'J.C:i LA"..ru..Gu ?;:1x:t It has, in 32:~ ~zst, s:?ly Y.~CXI ';hn I?- 

vestigstion as the forum to assess culpability and discipline - 

but its action cannot'oe construed as a waiver of a clear and 

unequivocal contract provision. 

Orwnization's Position 

The Or&anization maintains that the discipli,?ary pro- 

ceedings were fatally defective because the Carrier placed the 

Claimant in double jeopardy by subjecting him to trio identical 

proceedings for the same offense. The Carrier, in candor, must 

admit that the practice'on this property was to hold only one 

proceeding, called an Investigation. An examination of the 

transcripts of Got!? proceedings will clearly reveal that the 

Claimant was subject to two trials. There was no other basis or 

reason for reviewing the CLaimant's past service record at the 
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Investigation, if the sole p.wpose !':as to develop facts about the 

personal injury cn August 30, 1968, Tne Carrierts conduct at this 

Investigation shows that it had already prejudged the Claimant 

and :'!es using every possible means to terminate his em!ployment - 

just cause or not. 

SubstantiveLy, the.Organiestion states that there is no . 

competent evidence to o,rove that the Claimant :':.a~ guilty of any 

su?h violation resulting in personal injury. The Claimant had no 

way of knowing t'hat the cutting lever was defective. He had no 

"j(-r,2y eyes II to detect the faulty mech.enisn in its steel housing. 

All the evidence' shoved r:as that t-here xas a defective cutting 

lever and that the Claimant was injured.. This does not establish 

any vi.olntion of Rule 1. The Organization stresses that this 

Carrier emgloys no car inspectors and that all car inspections 

are made by outside carriers. I 

The Organization further states that employees are 

"dammed if they d.o and dammed if they do not." If they fail to 

report, even a minor injury, they are subject to disqipline. If 

they do comply end report, then they are subject to being charged 

with being accident prone; A large measure of the accidents 

which occurred are due to defective equipment which the'carrier 

has not repaired or replaced, despite repeated protests. Rail- 

.- roading is a hazardous occupation and the Carrier has not 

cooperated to reduce the inherent risks. 

The Organization states one, that there is no evidence 

of culpability on the part of the Claimant in the incident which 



gave rise to the investigation and*Trial, and seccndly, many of 

the incidents rc:orted on t‘ne Claimants's service record are inci- 

dents which would ordinarily be overlooked except for the fact 

that the Carrier is now making a determined effort to get rid of 

the Claimant despite his long years of service. 

Finding: The Board, upon the VJhole record and all the evidence, 

finds that the employee and carrier are Xm~l.oyee and Carrier 

within the meaning of the RailvJay Labor Act, as amended; that the 

i3oard has jurisdiction over the dispute, and that the parties to 

the disr;utc !:ere giver- due notice of the hea..rir-g thereon. 

The Eoard finds tha.t, upon the record of this case, the 

Carrier had just and sufficient cause to dismiss the Claimant from 

its service. The Eoard must admit that the evidence is inconse- 

quential to prove that the Claimant was guilty of failing to act 

with rez sonable care and prudence to avoid the accident on 

August 20, 1968, resulting in a shoulder injury. Had this been 

the only charge against the Claimant, it r$oould not have supported 

the disciplinary sanction of discharge. '. 

But when the Eoard considers the second charge, namely, 

that the Claimant has been an unsafe employee since the date of 

his employment, it must find that the Carrier's determination, that 

this charge' ?Jas supported by the employee service record, is not 

an unreasonable determination, and this total, record does not 

brand the Carrier's finding as capricious or arbitrary. Of 

necessity, a considerable period of time must pass bef0re.a 

. 

: .: . 
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Carrier can make an effective and'meaningful judgment as to 

whether a given employee has evidenced or displayed a propensity 

for incurring injuries, r:hich indicates either an inability or a 

disregard of appropriate ocerating or safety rules. The Carrier 

is entitled and even required to determine Xhether it can permit 

such an emplcyec to remain it its service in order to'I;rotect and 

safeguard the employee, his fellov? employees, its property and 

the property entrusted to its custody as a common carrier. . 

Vi&en the Eoard examines the Claimant's service record it 

finds that tie has been involved between 1952 and 1967 in a sub- 
. 

stantial number of accidents arisin g from train operations with 

the excepticn of the i.nci.dnn% on K~U~IIS~ 16, 1964 v!hr?n a forpip 

object flew into his eye while ridin, w cars in McKees Rock Yard. 

Kany of these injuries necessitated prolonged absences from work, 

such as the injury on June 22, 1955, November 10, 1955, 

March 20, 1962, December 17, 1964 and June 13, 1967. Other in- 
. 

juries have subjected the Carrier to expensive litigation. Tie 

Carrier after fifteen years of this sort of experience can 

properly determine that an employee, who has been involved in 

twenty-two incidents resulting in personal injuries, is an 

accident-prone employee whom it cannot afford to retain in its 
. 

employ. Llithout passins judgment on each and every item on the 

Claimant's service record, the vJeight.of the record indicates 

that the Carrier's action was not arbitrary or unreasonable. 

With regard to the procedural objections interposed by 
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the Organization, the Eoard must find that xhile in some instances 

they have merit, they, nevertheless, do not constitute reversible 

error0 In the first place, the Carrier cannot be held to have 

committed material error when it followed clearly outlined and 

delineated contractual provisions providin, 0 for both an Investi- 

gation ancl Trial. It v!ould be a strange holding to state that 

adhorring to provisions set forth in a voluntarily agreed-upon 

contract, v;as R fatal procedural error. Conceedinq that the 

Carrier did not alxays hold both sfi Investigation and Trial, such 

intermittent Cnrricr action cannot be held to be a forfeiture or 

an abolishment of clear and unequivocal contract provisions. 

'The practice is not that prolonged and extended so as to COnSti- 

tute the repudiation or waiver by the barrier of these relevant 

contractual provisions. The Carrier would be well advised here- 

after to confine the Investigation solely to determining facts 

concerning the CEUSBS of the incident under investigation and 

omit 'such matters as the introduction of the Claimant'ls service 

record - but this introduction of the record rvas not a material 

error - even though irrelevant a.t this proceeding. 

The Eoard must conclude, after reviewing both the sub- 

stnntive and procedural objections interposed by the Organization 
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that they do not constitute a valip basis for setting aside the 

discipline immsed ,asainst the Claimant. 

AG!ARD : Claim denied. 

Jaco?.[S~~denberz, Chairman aq Xeutral Nember ._ 

_. 



PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 542 

Parties* Unlted Transportation Union and 
Stanley G. Wlsnienski 

and 

Pittsburgh, Chartiers and Ycughlogheny RR Co. I 

This Public Law Board was reconstituted on November 21, 

1973. by the National Mediation Board and the Chairman was authorized to be 

the Third and Merits Neutral Member of this Publlic Law Board, by the N. N1 B. 

The chronology of events both antedating and subsequent 

to November 21, 1973, is as follows: 

Aw!!st 20, 1968 - Claimant Wisniewski, a trai~an 
then with 17 years seniority, suffered an injury to 
his right shoulder attempting to operate a cutting 

i 

lever. 
: 

I 
September '3, 1968 - Carrier held a duly noticed I 
trial as a result of this incident. 

, 
SeTtmber 11, 1960 - Carrier dismissed Mr. Wisniewsld: 
for having violated General Rule I of Carrier's Book; 
of Rules, failure to exercise care to avoid prsona3.i 
injury on August 20, 1968, and for being en unsafe i 
employee as evidenced by 22 personal injuries since I 
his initial date of employment, May 10. 1951. I 

January 9, 1969 - Carrier's highest officer desicnate!d 
to hear appeals denied Organization's appeal, seeking 
to have Claimant restored to service. ! 

March IO, 1970 - Parties established Public Law Board 
ho. yL2 and selected Jacob Seidenberg, Esquire, to be 
the third and neutral member of Board. 

Aoril 22, 1970 - National Mediation Eonrd issued I 
official crrtificate of ap;ointncnt to Jacob Scidenberg, 
Esquire, to '~2 the third and merits Neutral ifaker of/ 
the Board. 

J& 1. 1970 - Public Law Beard convened and heard 
I 
; 

argument on the claim of Mr. Wionievski. 

Se~tmber 22, 1970 - The Poard, by a 2-l vote, denied/ 
the claizn, on the sround that uhila the charr.n that the 
Claimant had failed to act with reasonable c&e and I 
prudence was not conclusively proved, the other charge, 
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i.e., that the Claiiant had been an unsafe employee 
since the date of his employment, was supported by the 
a..ployee's service record. It held that the Carrier 
had therefore not acted arbitrarily when it removed 
the Claimant fraa service cn the basis that he had 

,incurred 22 Injuries between 1952 and 1967. 

Julv 5, 1972 - The Claimant filed an appeal fraa this 
' Award in the Federal Court, Western District of Pennsyl- 

vania, requesting that the Court reverse the Pubic Lax 
Board and reinstate the Clainant. 

Fetruazv 20, 1972 - The Federal District Court remanded 
the case to tine P~hlic Law Ecard "so that the Board night 
receive evidence related tc the accidents in which the 
@zLtioner was involved, refu&E.ng cr estaXi&ir.g rfh&ther 
he is an unsafe employee." 

Subsequently, the Claimant re-petitioned the Fedsral 
District to rsconsidnr its ?cirrl~; 20, 1973, C,rder and 
instead order the Carrier to re-instate the Cl&ant be- 
cadse the Award of the Public Law Board "lacked foundation 
in reason and fact and exceeds the jurisdiction of said 
Board.” 

Arrril 13, 1973 - The Federal District Court denied the 
Claiwnt's request and ordered that the Board ke re- 
activated for "the purpose of considerin, all psrti- 
nent matters bearing on the plaintiff's d&missal. A 
full and complete opportunity shall 'es afforded the par- 
ties tc offer testimony related tc the issue of his dis- 
missal ksed on his involvanent in twenty-two accidents." 

Ccto'ccr 30. 1972 - Tne United States Court of Appeals for 
the Third District denied appellant's appeal because the 
District Court's Order was not a final, and therefore not 
an appealable order. 

Novmber 29, 1972 - pursuant tc the National Hediation 
Board's Letter of Ncvcnkr 21, 1973, reactivating P&l.ic 
Law Eoard, the Neutral Kenher wrcte to the padi- m.%- 

hers su.~~esti~ that t:ne Zowd reconvene 0.1 Jaxary 24-2.5 
1974. 'lhe partisan me;lEsrs agreed tc these sugested dates. 

January 3, 197b - The Neutral fknber wrcte the partisan 
members to send him their respective .SUhisoiOnS, On or 
before &xnuary 19, 1974, which request the parties corn- 

pliod with. 
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Januxyr 2Lc, 13 4 7 - The Public Law Board convened 
and heard argument based on the respective Submissions 
and facts of the case. The Organization argued that 
the Award should be set aside becauee the ariginal 
tidal of the Claimant violated Article 6 of the then 
applicable Agreement in that said Trial was held more 
than lj days after the last of the previous 22 accidents. 
The Grganization also ob;ected tc the Soard considering 
matter on the 22 accidents as being extraneous tc the 
recsrd upon which the discipline was based. It also 
contended that it was not able tc analyze at this the 
all the data on the 22 accidents subitted. It also 
raised a question as to whether it was being furnished 
all ths a'ktements contained in the records dealing with 
the 22 accidents. After hearing the Organization's posi- 
tion, the Eoard issued an Interim Order granting the par- 
ties the privilege of subitting written replies by Karch 
1, 15.74, to the Submissions presented to the Cocrd at the 
January 24, 1374, Hearing, Mth the further privilege of 
filing, by Ksrch 15* 1374, written answers tc said written 
replies. 

Fe5lX .xy 28, 1974 - The Carrier wmte the Neutral ifeater 
of the Board *that it did not wish tc file any written 
reply to the Orgsnizatlon's Re-submission. 

March 1, 1974 - The Organization filed a written Answer 

to the Carrier's Be-suhaission. 

krch 15, 1374 - The Carrier filed its Reply tc the Organi- 
zation's Answer tc the Carrier‘s Re-suhission. 

Carrier's Poaition 

The Carrier contended that the Organization was in errcr in its 

procedural contentions. It stated thatpursuantto the Court Orders of Febru- 

ary 20 and April 13, 1973, it set forth additional docunentatlon tc prcve that 

its dismissal of the Claimantwaz notarhitraryorunreasonable,and that the 

record shovs its &stification for dismissing the Claimant as an unsafe employee. 

By way of'preliminary statement, the Carrier stated that the 

very nm'cer of accidents in uhich the Claimant use involved uas significant in 
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and of itself. The Claimant had 23 personal injuries in 17 yeirs of employ- 

ment. The nearest employee In terms of injuzies had 12, which wers spread 

out over 22 years of enp1oyment. The Carrier noted that there were 12 men 

hired prior to Xay 10, 1951 (Claimant's hiring date), with an aggregate of 

396 years of service, who collectively suffered 63 accidents. These 12 

amnloyees had an average of 5.15 per man over a 33-year span. or .t6 of an 

accident per man per year, or one accident every six years. 

The Carrier further noted that 26 men nere hired subsequent 

to May 10, 1952. Collectively they sustained 78 accidents. The average 

length of service for these employees was 12.2 years. Using the ssme averaging 

data, the average was approximately one accident every two years. 

The Claimant averaged 1.3 accident each year. 

Turning to the specifics of the Clalm&.nt's accident record as 

disclosed ly its files, the Carrier stated that tno or three of the Claimant's 

injuries could be properly classified as true “accidents” such as foreign 

objects flying into one's eyes, but the balance of the 23 accidents demon- 

strate carelessness, lack of concentratLon, and sloppy work. The Carrier 

summarizes the ClaImant's accident record in the folloaing manner, 

(4 

w 

(4 

(d) 

(8) 

JfiY 2, 1953 - sprained left foot when he stepped 
on ladder lying on ground during dayli@t hours. 

June 22, 1955 - strained right shoulder while opxating 
a cutting lever, which k'lsnieuski alleged was defective. 

November 10, 1955 - contused left hip on cabin car rail- 
ing while attempting to get off after observing tuo 
cars which had been cut off coming toward him. . . 
February 19, 1957 - strained right shoulder vhile 
operating cutting levers, which Visniewski a?.leged 
were defective. 

JO 1, -1959 - while alighting from moving locomotive, 
he stepped on stone and bruised bctta? o? right foot. 



(fl 

(id 

(h) 

01 

(A 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

(4 

(0) 

(?I 

(91 

(2) 

(s) 

(t) 

March 7, 1960 - sprained neck nuscles and contused 
right shoulder when slipped and fell on ice and snow 
during daylight hours. 

June 8, 1960 - sprained left forean and elbow while 
OpsratinC; cutting lever, which Hisniexski alleged was 
defective. 

~e'x-uary 3, 1961 - contused right knee when struck it 

against guard rail on loccnotive. 

March 3, 1961 - brushburn on head when bunped head against 
plate above knuckle while attempting to couple air hose. 

~LIIU~~ 21, 1962 - twisted hip when he slipped on snow 
while stepping over Main track #2. 

"arch 20, 1962 -.injured back while attempting to adjust 
knuckles on two cars. 

June 20, 1963 - injured left forears while attempting to 
release hand brake. 

January 10, 1964 - injured left knee while sulking on 
slag which broke loose causing fall on left knee. 

Novem'cer 16, 1964 - injured right knee while riding a 
car :*hen he stepped down, missed stirrup and bunped knee 
on side of car. 

Decezbcr 17, 1964 - sprained left shoulder and right knee 
while in catin car during a shifting operation. 

March 1, 1966 - contused upper left am when sidcs?viped 
by moving car while standing too close to adjacent track. 

July 18, 1966 - aggravated neck and shoulder when he 
stabled and fell while coupling and oyning angle cocks. 

Novembr 19, 1966 - turned ~dght::an!:le ahen he stepped on 
a tin can during night hours. 

June 13, 1967 - strained right sho*ul.der while attempting 
to throw a spiked switch. 

Augwst. 20, 1968 - strained right shoulder while operating 
cutting lover, which KisnieusLi alleges was d.zfcctive. 

In addKtion the Carrier reproduced zd attached to its Re-sub- 

mission copies of the pertinent papers in each accident file of the Cla3zm.nt. 
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These records represented infotiation developed at the tine of each event 

and were records kept in the regular course of the Carrier's business. 

The Carrier also stressed the Claisant's service record show- 

ine the discipline administered to bin between the years 1951 and 1968. He 

received five suspensions ra?@ng frm five days to 60 days, one reprimand, 

and a dismissal for the offense here in issue. Three of the last suspensions 

and re~i.mands were for violations of safety rules. 

Ths Carrier contends that the records it has subltted to 

this Board., -oursuant to the Federal Court's Orders, make it clear that this 

aoard's ori$nal Award was propr and just and should not bs disturbed. 

Or~snization's Position 

The OrEanizatlon reiterated its procedural argument that since 

the Claimnt was not tried within 15 days of ary possible offense, his prior 

accident has not admissible for the purpose of detenainizg the extent of disci- 

pline to b;l in?sed, and therefore It is inpmper to introduce additional evl- 

dence at the Eoard level. 

The Or&nization further stated the Carrier's data and infoma- 

tion introduced at this subsequent Eoard proceeding consists Fri;larily of 

statements and fonal accident investigations. It naturally contains no 

material favorable to the Clabant. The accidents now relied uwn b;l the 

Carrier to show Clataant's guilt occurred 21 to 2'7 years ago. It is unreason- 

able to expect the C1aFxi.n t to have retained records relative to these accidents 

or to be able to produce'~itnesses to disprove the self-servi$:: docments pro- 

duced by the Carrier. 

The Or~nisat;ton muhasises that an award sustaining the 
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Carrier’s position would make a mockery out of the contractual reqtircment 

that the trial be held within 15 days of the offense. 

Findings t 'Ihe Board has been charged with an important but limited 

function by the rem$d of this case to it'by the Federal District Court. 

The Court took issue with the Award because the Board did not “have befck 

it specific information relating to any of the mishaps in which the petitioner 

uas involved....The Court said that the Board, therefore, had no evidence or 

basis from whioh it coriLd conclude petitioner was negligent or personally 

responsib~le for accidents." 

'iie Eoard was not directed by the Court to consider any 

evidence other tkn the Carrier's records pertaining to the work-connected 

accidents or injuries suffered by the Cladmant. It Is, therefore, inaDpr0priat.e 

for the Poard non to entertain the procedural objections being inteqosed '~1 

the Organimaticn for the first time. 

The Carrier has now submitted Its records pertaining to the 

accidents in rbLch the Claimant uas involved. These records contain the 

accident reports (Form CT-%) signed by the Claimant and the medical reports 

furnished by a rhysician where one was seen. Some.of these reports contain 

statements by fellow employees regarding the facts of the accident. 

The first Report is dated July 2, 1953, and the last report * 

oovers the August 20, 1968, accident. There are 20 accidents involving the 

cL?;tmant. 

An ezrnination of these 20 accident ropor+s shows that on 

four occasions he injured himscl.f while trying to opra+o defective cutting 

levers. The records indicate that the Claimant did not comply with Safety 



Rule 1005 by failing to cse proper methods to lift the pins when the cutting 

lever was not operating properly. The records show that for the June 22, 

1955, accident he uas absent 19 days: for the February 19, 1957, accident 

he lost three clays: for the June 8, 1963, accident., four days, and no days 

for the Au.gst 20, lo&, accident. 

Another exazzple of the Claisant's lack of observance of safety 

rules ioay be gleaned by the accident report of EIarch 1, 1966, wherein he rs- 

potted that he uas sides?&pd F-1 a vestbound car as he uas suitchin;; caxs to 

the eastkmzxt track. Safety Rule 1280 requires tralmen to keep a safe dis- 

tame frc?~ -gssicq cars and an expszlenced tzainaan such as the Claimant 

should hsve kno?m the necessiQ for standing clear of an adjacent track that 

had zod.ng ecpigxent on it. He lost tno days on account of this aocident. 

Cn June 13, 1967, the Claiaant lost 124 days fro% work when 

he pulled his shoulder attmpting to throw a spiked stitch. Iiis ous testi- 

nony shousd he node nany attmpts to throw this witch by the exercise of 

force uhich resulted in his pulled nuscle. He breached Safety itule 1094, and 

if he ha3 only looked to see uhat uas urong uith the s;:itch uhen it did not 

respond to his exorcise off&,he would have seen that the witch uas spiked. 

The Carrier in-$sed a 3O-day suspended sentence on the Cladsant, which sanction 

the Gr&allization did not agpeal to a higher body when the initial apsal ues 

denied. 

‘ihe accident recordsc: further shou that ths Cltisnnt uas 

injuzcd uhila alighting fra a locosotive not uearing proper foot&xx (July 1, 
., 

1959) and thus bruised the ball of his right foo t, causing hiz to lose five 

&ys frm work. 'These records also reveal that he injured his izck uhile 



. 
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adjusting knuckles on cars (Karch 20, i963), by force and "muscle," instead 

of using care in adjusting the drawbar. This accident caused the Claimant 

to 10~e 126 says from work. He also injured his left forearm on June 20, 

1963, while attempting to release a handbrake that was hard to release. 

Safety Rule 1074 mandates the employee releasing the brake to use "care to 

keep clear of the wheel." Other accidents suffered by the Claimant suggest 

that he did not use prooer care in avoiding slippery conditions on the ground 

during daylight (July 2, 1953: F!arch 7, 1960; January 10, 1964; and November 

19, 1966). 

Upon a detailed review of the records maintained by the Car- 

rier with regard to the accidents and injuries suffered by the Claimant, 

covering his period of employment , namely from 1951 to 1968, the Board finds 

that there is adequate competent probative evidence in these records to support 

the Carrier's decision that the Claimant was not a safe employee and whose ser- 

vices it could terminate without being guilty of arbitrary or capricious con- 

duct toward the Clainant. 

Having thus evaluated all the relevant data regarding the 

Claimant's accident record, pursuant to the Court's Orders, the Board hereby 

reaffirms the Award it originally rendered on September 22, 1970, and upholds 

the Carrier's dismissal of the Claimant. 

AWARD: Claim denied and original award reaffirmed. 

(Dissenting opinion attached) 



PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 542 

Parties: United Transportation Union and Stanley G. Wisniewski 
and 

Pittsburgh, Chartiers and Youghiogheny Railroad Company 

DISSENTING OPINION 

Since my first experience in arbitration proceedings as a labor 

representative in the year of 1946, I have never written a dissenting opinion. 

This situation demands a dissenting opinion. 

The District Court of the United States for the Western District of 

Pennsylvania in remanding this discipline case for rehearing before this 

board has clearly exceeded its jurisdiction. The district court had before 

it a petition for review of an award sustaining discipline of dismissal imposed 

on the employee on the basis of a verdict in a trial conducted by the employer. 

The district court had a limited right of review to determine whether this 

Board exceeded its jurisdiction and found that it had done so. It therefore 

became the duty of the district court to sustain the appeal and order the 

employee reinstated. Instead of doing that, the district court required the 

employee to stand trial again on appeal and has made a shambles of the firmly 

established procedure in dtscipline cases whFch for reasons of fundamental 

fairness forbids the consideration on review of any matter not introduced at 

the trial itself. 

The procedure adopted in this case also violates the carrier's collective 

bargaining agreement rules which required that charges be brought against the 

employee within 15 days of the offense. But here the employee was specifically 

acquitted of fault in connection with the August 20, 1968 episode which was 

the basis for the charges against him and he has in fact been dismissed for 

"offenses" some of which occurred more than 24 years ago. I dissent. 


